## 38

## CHAPTER 31—S. F. No. 181.

An act to legalize notices of claims filed against cities of the first class during January, 1920, pursuant to Section 1 of Chapter 391, General Laws of Minnesota 1913, where said notices have been filed more than thirty days after the alleged loss or injury and prior to the passage of this act.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain notices of claims legalized.—That all notices of claims pursuant to section 1 of chapter 391, General Laws of Minnesota 1913, filed against cities of the first class during the month of January, 1920, for damages claimed to have been suffered within three months prior to the time of serving said notice and subsequent to the thirty-day period fixed by said act, if otherwise regular, shall be and hereby are declared valid and sufficient for all purposes, notwithstanding such notices were not filed within the thirty days specified in said act, and shall not be affected in any manner by reason of such fact, provided such notices were in fact filed with the proper body during such month of January, 1920.

Sec. 2. Application.—This act shall not affect any action at

law or equity now pending.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 11, 1921.

## CHAPTER 32-S. F. No. 24.

An act to legalize the proceedings of city councils of cities of the first class in this state, operating under home-rule charters, and the vote of the people had and taken in connection with the issuing of bonds of such cities for the purpose of extending, enlarging and improving the public waterworks plant and waterworks system owned and operated by such cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bond election legalized.—That in all cases in which, during the twelve months immediately preceding the adoption of this act, the city council of any city of the first class in this state, operating under a charter adopted in accordance with Section 36 of Article 4 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, has taken proceedings to hold an election in such city for the purpose of approving or rejecting the question or proposition whether or not the city should issue its bonds for the purpose of extending, enlarging and improving the public waterworks plant and waterworks system owned and operated by such city, and wherein at such election such proposition to issue such bonds was approved by the requisite majority of the voters voting at such election, such pro-

ceedings at such election and the bonds of such city when issued in accordance with said proceedings and election, are hereby legalized and made valid and effectual for all purposes.

Sec. 2. Application.—This act shall not apply to or affect any action now pending involving the validity of any such proceedings

of any such city council or the validity of any such election.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 11, 1921.

## CHAPTER 33-S. F. No. 34.

An act fixing the salaries of county commissioners in counties of this state having not less than 100 nor more than 137 congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than nine million dollars nor more than fifteen million dollars.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of County Commissioners in certain counties.—That in all counties having not less than one hundred nor more than one hundred thirty-seven congressional townships, and having an assessed valuation of not less than nine million dollars (\$9,000,000), nor more than fifteen million dollars (\$15,000,000), the several members of the county board shall receive a salary of eight hundred dollars (\$800) per year to be paid in twelve equal monthly installments, which shall be in full for all services upon the

county board and committees thereof.

Sec. 2. Expenses.—Each member of such county board shall also receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties within his county, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. All claims for such expenses shall state clearly the nature of the services in which the same were incurred, and date of same, and all claims for expenditures amounting to one dollar (\$1.00) or more shall be accompanied by a receipt signed by the person to whom the money was paid. Provided, when a member of such county board furnishes his own conveyance for necessary travel in the discharge of his official duties, he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of seven (7) cents per mile therefor.

All expenses incurred in connection with the construction of ditches shall be paid from the ditch fund. Each member shall keep an accurate account of the days and dates upon which ditch services are rendered, and for each such day the county revenue fund shall be reimbursed from the ditch fund in the sum of three dollars (\$3.00), the transfer to be made by resolution of the board.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 11, 1921.